

CS 573/18
ARCHANA TYAGI Vs. RAJNI NEGI
14.08.2024

Present: Plaintiff/PW1 in person.

Mr. Pradeep Kumar, Ld. counsel for defendant.

It is stated by PW1 that the legal-aid-counsel is not available and he telephonically informed her that he is no more in the panel of DSLSA, East, KKD. She further stated that no prior intimation has been given to her.

Record perused.

The present matter is pending for evidence of PW1, however, the LAC is not available and in view of submissions made by PW1, let Incharge, DSLSA, East, KKD be called and matter be adjourned for 12.00 noon.

(Dr. Surender Mohit Singh)
District Judge-01
East/KKD Court/Delhi/14.08.2024

At 12:10 pm.

Present: Plaintiff/PW1 in person.

Mr. Pradeep Kumar, Ld. counsel for defendant.

Incharge, DSLSA is present.

On inquiry from Incharge, DSLSA about the rules for panel advocates, he stated that the panel advocates has to appear before this court except if he surrender his case to the DSLSA and in the present matter, the LAC has not surrendered the present case and, hence, the new LAC is not appointed. He further submits that a new LAC shall be provided to PW1.

15 minutes adjournment sought.

After 15 minutes, DSLSA Incharge along with LAC

Mr. D K Malhotra is present and submits his letter of appointment for the present matter. Same is taken on record.

LAC submits that the present matter is at tendering of evidence of PW1, however, PW1 has not brought some original documents as per her affidavit.

Adjournment sought. Allowed.

DSLSEA Incharge is directed to put the conduct of the previous LAC in notice of Secretary, DSLSEA, East, KKD. He is further directed to file report in this regard on NDOH.

Put up on 13.09.2024.

Copy of this order be sent to Incharge, DSLSEA for compliance.

(Dr. Surender Mohit Singh)
District Judge-01
East/KKD Court/Delhi/14.08.2024